
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



PILOT ERROR: 

Massey University 
Library 

COGNITIVE FAILURE ANALYSIS 

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the 

requirements for the degree of Master in Aviation at 

Massey University 

Dmitri Victorovitch Zotov 

1997 



ii 

ABSTRACT 

Rasmussen (1982) suggested that there was a need 

for a taxonomy of human errors based on the operator 

performing the task, rather than upon the task itself; 

the "internal human malfunction" (p. 323). This 

proposal was adopted by O'Hare, Wiggins, Batt & 
Morrison ( 1994) in a study of pilot errors derived 

from the New Zealand official Accident Reports. 

O'Hare et al. (1994) found differences in the 

types of errors that led to major and minor accidents. 

These differences were at variance with the 

proposition by Billings and Reynard (1981) that the 

errors in accidents and incidents came from a common 

population, the outcome being due to chance. The 

results of O'Hare et al. (1994) cast some doubt on the 

validity of investigating incidents as a means of 

forestalling accidents. 

Some of the accident reports used by O'Hare et 

al. ( 1994) had not been the result of independent 

investigation, but were self-reports by the pilots 

involved. The inclusion of these reports had the 

potential to produce the apparent dichotomy between 

the distributions of error types in major and minor 

accidents, found by O'Hare et al. (1994). It was 

therefore decided to revisit their work, using as a 

database the entire population of New Zealand official 

Accident Reports since 1965, which had been the 

subject of official investigation. 

With the large database available, variability in 

the distribution of error types was also examined 

between different classes of aircraft, and between 

pilots of different levels of experience. 



iii 

Some variability between major and minor 

accidents was found, but not enough to be of practical 

significance. No variability was found between pilots 

of different levels of experience. There was little 

difference between classes of aircraft, except in the 

case of fixed-wing agricultural aircraft. In the 

latter case, the difference in the distribution of 

error types from other classes of aircraft was marked, 

and further study to identify the reasons might assist 

in reducing the accident rate for agricultural 

aircraft. 



iv 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The author's interest in the application of human 

factors to aircraft accident investigation was 

encouraged by Dr. David O'Hare of Otago University. 

Dr. O'Hare worked with the author on practical 

applications of psychology in particular accidents, 

notably the accident to ZK-SUN at Napier, and 

subsequently assisted him in. the development of theory 

in this area. 

The author gratefully acknowledges the assistance 

of the Flight Safety Trust, who have sponsored this 

and other studies in accident investigation. 



Abstract 

Acknowledgments 

List of Tables 

List of Figures 

Chapter 1 

Chapter 2 

Chapter 3 

Chapter 4 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Introduction 

Objective 

Hypotheses 

Review of the Literature 

Task-related Taxonomies 

Page 

(ii) 

(iv) 

(vii) 

(viii) 

1 

6 

7 

8 

Performance-relatedTaxonomies 10 

Effect of Pilot Experience ~ 

Major and Minor Accidents, and 

Incidents 

Comparison of Taxonomies 

Methods 

Sample 

Procedure 

Coding Reliability 

Analytical Methods 

Statistical ana.lysis 

Results 

Pilot Error Proportion 

Aircraft Classes 

Fatal/Non-fatal Accidents 

Pilot _Experience 

32 

33 

37 

38 

42 

45 

46 

49 

50 

51 

:0 

58 



Chapter 5 

References 

Appendices 

Appendix A: 

vi 

Comparison with O'Hare et al. 

(1994) 58 

Conclusions 61 

Pilot Error Proportion ~ 

Aircraft Classes @ 

Fatal/Non-fatal Accidents ffi 

Pilot Experience ffi 

Comparison with O'Hare et al. 

{1994) 67 

Discussion 

Limitations 

Further Study 

Error Classification Procedure 

71 

75 

75 

78 

84 



Table 

1 

2 

vii 

LIST OF TABLES 

Title Page 

Decision sequence for identifying 13 

human errors - Rasmussen (1982) 

Percentages of accidents arising from 50 

pilot error 



Figure 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

LIST OF FIGURES 

Title 

Algorithm for the analysis of 

performance in abnormal conditions -

Rouse and Rouse (1983) 

A model of information processing -

Wickens and Flach (1988) 

Environments which affect pilot 

performance - Helmreich {1990) 

The structure of a systems accident -

Reason (1991) 

Comparison of errors - major and 

minor accidents - O'Hare et al. {1994) 

Taxonomic algorithm for pilot errors 

in aircraft accidents - O'Hare et al. 

(1994) 

Fatal accidents: Agricultural c.f. 

other fixed-wing aircraft 

Non-fatal accidents: Agricultural c.f. 

other fixed-wing aircraft 

Fatal accidents: Fixed wing aircraft 

c.f. helicopters 

Non-fatal accidents: Fixed wing 

aircraft c.f. helicopters 

Fatal c.f. non-fatal accidents: Fixed 

wing aircraft (not agricultural) 

Page 

15 

17 

19 

27 

39 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 



12 

13 

14 

15 

Fatal c.f.non-fatal accidents: Fixed 

wing agricultural aircraft 

Fatal c.f. non-fatal accidents: 

Helicopters 

Major accidents (O'Hare et al. (1994)) 

c.f. Fatal accidents 

Minor accidents (O'Hare et al. (1994)) 

c.f. Non-fatal accidents 

ix 

57 

59 

60 




