Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

PILOT ERROR: COGNITIVE FAILURE ANALYSIS

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master in Aviation at Massey University

Dmitri Victorovitch Zotov

1997

ABSTRACT

Rasmussen (1982) suggested that there was a need for a taxonomy of human errors based on the operator performing the task, rather than upon the task itself; the "internal human malfunction" (p. 323). This proposal was adopted by O'Hare, Wiggins, Batt & Morrison (1994) in a study of pilot errors derived from the New Zealand official Accident Reports.

O'Hare et al. (1994) found differences in the types of errors that led to major and minor accidents. These differences were at variance with the proposition by Billings and Reynard (1981) that the errors in accidents and incidents came from a common population, the outcome being due to chance. The results of O'Hare et al. (1994) cast some doubt on the validity of investigating incidents as a means of forestalling accidents.

Some of the accident reports used by O'Hare et al. (1994) had not been the result of independent investigation, but were self-reports by the pilots involved. The inclusion of these reports had the potential to produce the apparent dichotomy between the distributions of error types in major and minor accidents, found by O'Hare et al. (1994). It was therefore decided to revisit their work, using as a database the entire population of New Zealand official Accident Reports since 1965, which had been the subject of official investigation.

With the large database available, variability in the distribution of error types was also examined between different classes of aircraft, and between pilots of different levels of experience. Some variability between major and minor accidents was found, but not enough to be of practical significance. No variability was found between pilots of different levels of experience. There was little difference between classes of aircraft, except in the case of fixed-wing agricultural aircraft. In the latter case, the difference in the distribution of error types from other classes of aircraft was marked, and further study to identify the reasons might assist in reducing the accident rate for agricultural aircraft.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The author's interest in the application of human factors to aircraft accident investigation was encouraged by Dr. David O'Hare of Otago University. Dr. O'Hare worked with the author on practical applications of psychology in particular accidents, notably the accident to ZK-SUN at Napier, and subsequently assisted him in the development of theory in this area.

The author gratefully acknowledges the assistance of the Flight Safety Trust, who have sponsored this and other studies in accident investigation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
Abstract	t		(ii)
Acknowle	edgments	5	(iv)
List of	Tables		(vii)
List of	Figures	5	(viii)
Chapter	1	Introduction	1
		Objective	6
		Hypotheses	7
Chapter	2	Review of the Literature	
		Task-related Taxonomies	8
		Performance-related Taxonom	ies 10
		Effect of Pilot Experience	31
		Major and Minor Accidents,	and
		Incidents	32
		Comparison of Taxonomies	33
Chapter	3	Methods	
		Sample	37
		Procedure	38
		Coding Reliability	42
		Analytical Methods	45
		Statistical analysis	46
Chapter	4	Results	49
		Pilot Error Proportion	50
		Aircraft Classes	51
		Fatal/Non-fatal Accidents	55
		Pilot Experience	58

	Comparison with O'Hare et al.	
	(1994)	58
	Conclusions	61
	Pilot Error Proportion	61
	Aircraft Classes	ഒ
	Fatal/Non-fatal Accidents	65
	Pilot Experience	66
	Comparison with O'Hare et al.	
	(1994)	67
Chapter 5	Discussion	71
	Limitations	75
	Further Study	75
References		78
Appendices		
Annendix A.	Error Classification Procedure	84

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Title	Page
1	Decision sequence for identifying human errors - Rasmussen (1982)	13
2	Percentages of accidents arising from pilot error	50

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Title	Page
1	Algorithm for the analysis of performance in abnormal conditions - Rouse and Rouse (1983)	15
2	A model of information processing - Wickens and Flach (1988)	17
3	Environments which affect pilot performance - Helmreich (1990)	19
4	The structure of a systems accident - Reason (1991)	22
5	Comparison of errors - major and minor accidents - O'Hare et al. (1994)	27
6	Taxonomic algorithm for pilot errors in aircraft accidents - O'Hare et al. (1994)	39
7	Fatal accidents: Agricultural c.f. other fixed-wing aircraft	51
8	Non-fatal accidents: Agricultural c.f. other fixed-wing aircraft	52
9	Fatal accidents: Fixed wing aircraft c.f. helicopters	53
10	Non-fatal accidents: Fixed wing aircraft c.f. helicopters	54
11	Fatal c.f. non-fatal accidents: Fixed wing aircraft (not agricultural)	55

		ix
. 12	Fatal c.f.non-fatal accidents: Fixed wing agricultural aircraft	56
13	Fatal c.f. non-fatal accidents: Helicopters	57
14	Major accidents (0'Hare et al. (1994)) c.f. Fatal accidents	59
15	Minor accidents (O'Hare et al. (1994)) c.f. Non-fatal accidents	60